Minnesota law.
(b) For each copy of paper on file in his office 50 cents per page, and \$2.50 for certifying the same;

(c) For license to procure insurance in unadmitted foreign companies, \$10;

(d) For receiving and forwarding copy of summons or process each notice, proof of loss, summons, complaint or other process served upon the commissioner of insurance, as attorney for any service of process upon any non-resident agent or insurance company, including reciprocal exchanges, \$5 (which amount shall be paid by the party serving same and may be taxed as other costs in the action);

(e) For valuing the policies of life insurance companies, one cent per one thousand of insurance so valued; (the commissioner may, in lieu of a valuation of the policies of any foreign life insurance company admitted, or applying for admission, to do business in this state, accept a certificate of valuation from such company's own actuary or from the commissioner of insurance of the state or territory in which such company shall be domiciled);

(f) For receiving and filing certificates of policies by the company's actuary, or by the commissioner of insurance of any other state or territory, \$50-;

(g) For issuing a non-resident agent's license, \$10;

(h) For taking an examination for one line of insurance, \$10 and an additional \$10 for each examination for an additional line of insurance or for re-examination in any one line;

(i) For each new agent's license requested or for the requested renewal of an existing agent's license, the insurer shall remit \$2; and for each amendment requested on the license, the insurer shall remit \$1.

(4) Fees to be paid into state treasury. All fees received by the commissioner pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be paid by him into the state treasury.

Approved May 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 292-H. F. No. 2105

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain lands from the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeeut.

state to the city of Luverne, releasing certain conditions and reservations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; city of Luverne. The governor is authorized to convey in the name of the state of Minnesota by quitclaim deed to the city of Luverne the following described lands situated in Rock county, Minnesota, to wit:

1. Block 3, Greenvale Addition to Village (now City) of Luverne, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Rock county.

2. That part of Summit Avenue (now vacated) immediately adjacent to and south of Block 3, said Greenvale Addition.

3. North 100 feet of west 443 feet of Outlot 23, Auditor's Outlots in section 10, township 102 north, range 45 west:

which is described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the north line of Block 3, said Greenvale Addition, distant 217 feet west from the northeast corner of said Block 3; thence run south for a distance of 384 feet, more or less, to the south line of the north 100 feet of said Auditor's Outlot 23; thence west on said south line for a distance of 125 feet; thence north for a distance of 384 feet, more or less, to a point on the north line of said Block 3, said Greenvale Addition; thence east along said north line of said Block 3, a distance of 125 feet to the place of beginning.

Sec. 2. The quitclaim deed to be so executed and delivered shall recite that it is executed to forever release and discharge the lands therein described from the express conditions and reservations imposed on said lands by the state of Minnesota in that certain quitclaim deed, conveying said lands to the city of Luverne pursuant to Laws 1963, Chapter 281.

Approved May 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 293-S. F. No. 549

_____.

An act relating to a supplemental benefit for former state employees who are now receiving annuities from the state employees retirement fund, and appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 352.73, Subdivision 4.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikesut.